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Petition No. 09-064  
 
Property Location: SW corner of Ashford Dunwoody Road and 

Hammond Drive (LL 347/348) 
 
Petitioner:     Seaman Development Corporation 
      Represented by Carl Westmoreland, Jr., of 

Seyfarth Shaw, LLP 
1545 Peachtree Street, Suite 700 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  

 
Variance Request: Two (2) sign variances at the proposed adaptive 

re-use of an existing planned commercial center 
 
 
Vicinity Map 
 

         
 
The site is the former location of Home Depot’s Expo Design Center, located on the southwest 
corner of the intersection of Ashford Dunwoody Road and Hammond Drive. The property is 
currently zoned C-1 (Local Commercial District). The applicant’s request is for two sign variances 
for an existing 115,000 square foot building: one variance to allow multiple tenants in single 
structure to have individual signage, and one request to allow additional tenant signage on the 
“non-façade” side of a building. 
 
Site Plan Analysis   
 
The site is square in shape, at its widest approximately 625 feet wide and 560 feet deep, comprising 
365,468 square feet (8.39 acres).  The site is a corner lot, with frontages on both Hammond Drive 
and Ashford Dunwoody, but only takes direct vehicular ingress/egress from Hammond Drive. 
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Therefore, by the Dunwoody Sign Ordinance definition, the existing structure has only one façade, 
a façade being defined as “the exterior wall of a building facing any street which provides direct 
ingress and egress to the lot.” The building sits approximately 280 feet south of the Hammond 
Drive edge of pavement, and 100 feet west of the Ashford Dunwoody edge of pavement, totaling 
115,000 square feet. The applicant, upon acquisition of the property, proposes to expand the 
footprint on the northwest corner of the one existing building by 6,710 square feet, which will have 
no appreciable impact on the building’s proximity to the right-of-way. After expansion, the new 
building will house three retail stores: a “Rooms To Go” furniture store, and two as yet un-named 
retail tenants.  
 
Requested Variances 
 
The following variances are requested by the developer, in furtherance of the retail use of the site.  
 

(1) Variance from Chapter 21, Section 12(b) to permit a 150 square foot wall sign on the 
Ashford Dunwoody Road side of the existing retail building; Staff does not support this 
request, as it confers to this applicant a privilege not extended to other corner lot tenants in the city 
limits. Additionally, the request is discretionary in nature, because not granting the request does not 
preclude the use of the site for a retail center as planned. 
 

(2) Variance from Chapter 21, Section 12(b) to permit two additional wall signs on the 
Hammond Drive façade of the existing building to permit each tenant in the building to 
have its own sign identifying the main entrance of each store; Staff supports this 
variance, for two reasons: current multi-tenant sites throughout the city already have individual signage 
associated with their tenant space, so no special privilege is being conveyed to the applicant, and in a larger 
context, it is a usual and customary practice regionally to have each tenant in a multi-tenant single 
structure split the allowable aggregate square footage between the tenants over multiple signs. Staff will 
most likely address this issue in future updates and amendments to the sign code.  

 
 
Conditions of the Sign Ordinance 
 
Article 3, §18 of the City of Dunwoody Sign Ordinance identifies the following criteria for 
evaluation that should be examined when determining the appropriateness of a variance: 
 

(1) Exceptional conditions pertaining to the property where the sign is to be located as a result 
of its size, shape, or topography, which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the 
area; Related to item #1 above, there is no access to the site from the east, so east-facing signage is for 
advertising purposes only and serves no purpose to identify the businesses therein. In regards to item #2 
above: The distance between Hammond Drive and the buildings only façade make multiple signage 
acceptable. Additionally, when the existing structure housed only a single-tenant, one sign for the entire 
façade was acceptable. The plan indicated by the applicant is to split the structure into three tenant spaces. 
Each tenant should be allowed individually advertise their business, consistent with other businesses 
regionally. 

 
(2) Granting the variance would not confer on the applicant any significant privileges which are 

denied to others similarly situated; For item #1, granting the variance would –without question- 
confer on the applicant significant privileges which are denied to others similarly situated, and yet for item #2 
the exact opposite is the case.  
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(3) The exceptional circumstances are not the result of action by the applicant; The applicant did 

not self-create any site specific aspect related to this request. 
 
(4) The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow the applicant to enjoy 

the rights commonly enjoyed by others similarly situated; For item #1, this is not the case, 
for item #2 it is the exact case. 

 
(5) Granting of the variance would not violate more than one (1) standard of this Article; and 

Granting request #2 above could be construed as granting two variances: one to allow the more than one sign 
on a primary façade, and the other allowing more than 150 total square feet of signage for wall sign(s). The 
applicant assumes that granting a variance to the number of signs allows each sign to comprise 150 square 
feet, which in practice is acceptable in the context of the size of the site being developed. Item #1 above is a 
request for one additional sign of only 150 square feet, therefore it does not impact this requirement.  

 
(6) Granting the variance would not result in allowing a sign that interferes with road or 

highway visibility or obstruct or otherwise interfere with the safe and orderly movement of 
traffic. Granting one or both variances would not violate this requirement. 

 
Attachments 
 

• Application packet 
• Sign plan prepared by Integrated Sign Engineering & Design, dated 06/04/09. 
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